

No. 21-454

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

MICHAEL SACKETT, ET UX.,

Petitioners,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, ET AL.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* STATE OF
ALASKA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TREG R. TAYLOR

Attorney General

State of Alaska

DAVID A. WILKINSON*

JULIE PACK

Assistant Attorneys General

1031 W. 4th Ave., Ste 200

Anchorage, AK 99501

(907) 269-5100

david.wilkinson@alaska.gov

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE STATE OF
ALASKA..... 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE
ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. The “significant nexus” test empowers
unchecked overreach in Alaska..... 4

II. The Court should provide jurisdictional
certainty by reading the Act in line with
text, precedent, and respect for state au-
thority over local matters 13

III. States like Alaska responsibly manage
their waters and will continue to do so..... 22

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	21, 22
<i>Baker Botts L.L.P. v. ASARCO LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 121 (2015).....	22
<i>BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.</i> , 511 U.S. 531 (1994).....	21
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	14, 20, 21
<i>Cty. of Maui v. Haw. Wildlife Fund</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 140 S.Ct. 1462 (2020)	19, 20
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Schramm</i> , 631 F.2d 854 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	19
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	20
<i>N. Cal. River Watch v. City of Healdsburg</i> , 496 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Precon Dev. Corp., Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 633 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2011)	5
<i>Precon Dev. Corp., Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 984 F. Supp. 2d 538 (E.D. Virg. 2013)	5

<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sackett v. Evtl. Prot. Agency</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	8, 18
<i>Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>The Daniel Ball</i> , 10 Wall. 557 (1871).....	14
<i>Tulkisarmute Native Cmty. Council v. Heinze</i> , 898 P.2d 935 (Alaska 1995).....	25
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs v. Hawkes Co., Inc.</i> , 578 U.S. 590 (2016).....	16
<i>U.S. Forest Serv. v. Cowpasture River Preservation Ass'n</i> , __ U.S. __, 140 S.Ct. 1837 (2020).....	20
<i>United States v. Appalachian Elec. Power Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 377 (1940).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. HVI Cat Canyon, Inc.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (C.D. Cal. 2018).....	5
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	4, 14, 15, 17, 18
<i>West v. State, Bd. of Game</i> , 248 P.3d 689 (Alaska 2010).....	23

Constitution and Statutes

33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	23
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b)	1, 3, 19
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	14
33 U.S.C. § 1344(a)	14
33 U.S.C. § 1344(g)(1)	15
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7)	13
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)	14
Alaska Const., art. VIII, § 4	23
Alaska Stat. § 16.05.871	26
Alaska Stat. § 16.05.881	26
Alaska Stat. § 16.05.896	26
Alaska Stat. § 16.05.901	26
Alaska Stat. § 46.03.020	23
Alaska Stat. § 46.03.100	24
Alaska Stat. § 46.03.710	23
Alaska Stat. § 46.03.900(20)	23

Alaska Stat. §§ 46.15.010-.270.....25

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(c)(16)6

86 Fed. Reg. 69,372 (Dec. 7, 2021)11

Alaska Admin. Code tit. 5, § 95.520.....26

Alaska Admin. Code tit. 11, § 21.010.....25

Alaska Admin. Code tit. 11, § 21.120.....25

Alaska Admin. Code tit. 11, § 95.825.....25

Alaska Admin. Code tit. 18, ch. 69.....24

Alaska Admin. Code tit. 18, ch. 70.....24

Alaska Admin. Code tit. 18, ch. 72.....24

Alaska Admin. Code tit. 18, ch. 83.....24

Alaska Admin. Code tit. 18, § 70.015.....24

Alaska Admin. Code tit. 18, § 75.345.....24

Alaska Admin. Code tit. 18, § 83.310.....24

Alaska Admin. Code tit. 18, § 83.610.....24

Other Authorities

- Alaska Water and Sewer Challenge*, Alaska Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation,
<https://dec.alaska.gov/water/water-sewer-challenge/>8
- Samuel Taylor Coleridge, *The Rime of the Ancient Mariner* (D. Appleton & Co. ed., 1857)3
- Lindsey Flagstad et al., Univ. of Alaska Anchorage, *Wetlands Across Alaska: Statewide Wetland Map and Assessment of Rare Wetland Ecosystems* (2018)6, 7
- Impacts of the Proposed Waters of the United States Rule on State and Local Government and Stakeholders: Hearing before the Subcomm. on Fisheries, Water, & Wildlife, Comm. on Env't & Pub. Works*, 114th Cong. 3 (2015)11
- Letter from Jason Brune, Comm'r, Alaska Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation, to Vance Stewart III and John Goodin, Off. of the Assistant Sec'y of the Army & Off. of Wetlands, Oceans & Watersheds, U.S. Env'tl. Prot. Agency 2 (Sept. 3, 2021), <https://go.usa.gov/xur6H>6
- Karl N. Llewellyn, *The Common Law Tradition* (Little, Brown ed., 1960)16
- John Muir, *My First Summer in the Sierra* (Houghton Mifflin ed., 1911)16

<i>Permafrost and Periglacial Hazards</i> , Alaska Dep't of Nat. Res., https://go.usa.gov/xur6V	6
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Rule of Law as a Law of Rules</i> , 56 U. Chi. L. Rev. 1175 (1989)	16
<i>Storm Water Program</i> , Alaska Dep't of Env'tl. Conservation, https://go.usa.gov/xuYq5	25
The Alaska Constitutional Convention, <i>Proposed Constitution for the State of Alaska: A Report to the People of Alaska</i> (1956).....	23
U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, <i>Regional Supplement to the Corps of Engineers Wetland Delineation Manual: Alaska Region</i> (2007), https://go.usa.gov/xurHu	2, 6, 7
U.S. Senate Comm. on Env't and Pub. Works, <i>From Preventing Pollution of Navigable and Interstate Waters to Regulating Farm Fields, Puddles and Dry Land: A Senate Report on the Expansion of Jurisdiction Claimed by the Army Corps of Engineers and the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency under the Clean Water Act</i> (2016).....	7, 8
<i>Webster's New International Dictionary</i> 2882 (2d ed. 1954)	14
